11.17.00)			
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	01 - 04 -	2001	Dkt. 00065	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings]		Y Y
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pari		ALLE THE TANK AND THE		cuments or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(jes):	10157 <u>1</u>	390	fress of receiving p	arty(les):
(See Attached Sheet) NOV 17 200		Name: MERCK	BIOMATERIAL I	RANCE
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	yes Ω Nο			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
X Assignment	erger	Street Address	Plateau de I	autagne
Security Agreement C	nange of Name			
Other		26903 Val	ence Cedex, Fr	rance tate: ZIP:
Execution Date: (See Attached Sheet)		Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached?	☐ Yes ☒ No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No. 09/539,883, filed Marc	1	B. Patent	ĭ No.(s)	
	Additional numbers attach	ed?	X 140	
5. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed:	orrespondence	6. Total number of	f applications and p	patents involved:
Name: DENNISON, SCHEINER, SCHUL	TZ & WAKEMAN	7. Total fee (37 C	CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00
			CREDIT CARD F	orm (IF NECESSARY)
Internal Address:		∑ Enclosed	PTO-2038	,
		X Authorized		
Street Address: 1745 Jefferson Davi	s Highway	8. Deposit account 04-0753		nie occupit)
Chata	/A ZIP: 22022	(Attach duplica	te copy of this page i	f paying by deposit account)
Ony	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE		
01/03/2001 HTHAI1 00000255 09539863				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and bellef,	the foregoing informa	ation is true and co	errect and any attac	hed copy is a true copy of
the original document.	1	unll.	_ /	1/15/00
Scott T Wakeman, Reg. 37,750		Signature	7	Date
Name of Person Signing	mber of pages including co		, and document:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011384 FRAME: 0465

Name	e of Conveying Parties:	Execu	ıtior	n Da	ate:
1)	Marc AUGOYARD	July	10,	200	00
2)	Gerard BASCOULERGUE	Nover	mber	8,	2000
3)	Maurice BASSO	July	10,	20	00
4)	Rene BERTOCCHI	July	10,	20	00
5)	Philippe CHARRET	July	10,	20	00
6)	Philippe COURCELLES	Nover	mber	7,	2000
7)	Jean-Louis DEBIESSE	July	10,	200	00
8)	Laurent DUPRE LA TOUR	July	10,	200	00
9)	Guy EYRAUD	July	10,	200	00
10)	Jean-Philippe FAYARD	July	10,	20	00
11)	Paul-Henri HULIN	July	10,	20	00
12)	Francois LECUIRE	July	10,	20	00
13)	Gilles MELERE	July	10,	20	00
14)	Joseph MILLON	July	10,	200	00
15)	Jean-Paul PASSOT	July	10,	200	00
16)	Jacques PEYROT	July	10,	200	0.0
17)	Marc RELAVE	July	10,	200	00
18)	Gerard de WITTE	July	10,	200	00

19) Michel VERNIZEAU

July 10, 2000

PATENT REEL: 011384 FRAME: 0466

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, the undersigned inventors, whose addresses are set forth below, have invented a certain improvement in:

AN ANTERO-POSTERO-STABILIZED KNEE PROSTHESIS an application for which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 31, 2000, Serial No. 09/539,883;

Whereas, MERCK BIOMATERIAL FRANCE, of Plateau de Lautagne, 26903 Valence Cedex, France, a corporation of France, and ORA, of 15 Chemin Finat Duclot, 69160 Tassin La Demi Lune, France, (hereinafter referred to as Assignees), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of \$1, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we, by these presents, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignees, their successors, assigns and other legal representatives in and for the United States and its territories and for all foreign countries, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in said above application, together with any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and any divisions, reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and authorize and request

1

the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any
Letters Patent resulting therefrom to said Assignees, and
covenant that we have full right to do so, and agree that we
shall communicate to said Assignees or their representatives
any facts known to us respecting said improvement and testify
in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all
divisional, continuation and reissue applications in
connection therewith, make all rightful oaths and
declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid said
Assignees, their successors, assigns or nominees to obtain and
enforce proper protection for said improvement.

Full name of sole or first inventor Marc AUGOYARD
Inventor's signature $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$
Residence Tassin La Demi Lune, France Citizenship France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address 16 Chemin de la Vernique, 69160 Tassin La Demi Lune, France
Full name of second joint inventor Gerard BASCOULERGUE (deceased) (heirs) (First, Middle, Family Name or Surname) Date 5/11/00
Second inventor's signature Citizenship France
Residence Le Touquet, France (City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address 45 Boulevard Daloz, 62520 Le Touquet, France Rev. 8/99 les héretiers: Limen BASCOULERGUE BASCOULERGUE Benjamin BASCOULERGUE Mand BASCOULERGUE

2

Third inventor's signature (First, Middle, Family Name or Surname)	Date
Residence Hyeres, France	Citizenship France
(City, State, Country)	
Full Post Office Address Villa Le Clos de la Colline, Rue de 1'	Ascension, 63400 Hyeres, Fi
Full name of fourth joint inventor Rene BERTOCCHI	
Fourth inventor's signature (First, Middle, Family Name or Surnam	, _ ,
Residence Lyon, France	Citizenship France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address 106 rue Robert, 69006 Lyon, France	CREECIGIND
Full name of fifth joint inventor Ph111ppe CHARRET (First, Middle, Family Name or Surname)	
Fifth inventor's signature Philippe CHARRET	Date 10/07/00
Residence Fontaine Sur Saone, France (City, State, Country)	Citizenship France
Full Post Office Address 35 Avenue des Marronniers, 69270 Fonts	aine Sur Saone, France
The state of the s	(1)
Full name of sixth joint inventor Ph111ppe COURCELLES (First, Middle, Family Name or Surname)	
Sixth inventor's signature	Date _ 07 / 11 00
Residence Dardilly, France (City, State, Country)	Citizenship France
Full Post Office Address 20 bis Allee du Vallon, 69570 Dardilly	y, France
ers. Céline Courcelles, Julien Co	UKCELLES, Marie
,	COURCELLE
Full name of seventh joint inventor Jean-Louis DEBIESSE	
(First, Middle, Family Name or Surnan Seventh inventor's signature 1000 DEISIESSE	
Residence Vienne, France	Citizenship France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address Chemin du Bel Air, Montee Coupe Jarres	s, 38200 Vienne, France
Full name of eighth joint inventor Laurent DUPRE LA TOUR	
(First, Middle	e, Family Name or Surname) Date / 07 00
Residence Letrat, France	Citizenship France
(City, State, Country)	Citizensinp
Full Post Office Address Le Bruneau, 42580 Letrat, France	
Full name of ninth joint inventor Guy EYRAUD	
Ninth inventor's signature (First, Middle, Family Name or Surnam	ne) Date 10/07/00
Residence Ville Sous Anjou, France	Citizenship France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address Le Guillomier, 38150 Ville Sous Anjou	France
run rost Office Address Le Guillomier, 20130 ville Sous Anjou	s ELGUS
Full name of tenth joint inventor Jean-Philippe . FAYARD	
Tenth inventor's signature (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	ne) Date
Residence Saint Just Saint Rambert, France	Citizenship France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address Route du Rochain, 42170 Saint Just Sa	int Rambert, France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address Route du Rochain, 42170 Saint Just Sa	int Rambert, France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address Route du Rochain, 42170 Saint Just Sain	
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address Route du Rochain, 42170 Saint Just Sa	

PATENT REEL: 011384 FRAME: 0469

Full name of twelfth joint inventor Fran	cois LECUIRE	
(F	irst, Middle, Family Name or Surname)	. 1 - 1
	WEST LECOVER	Date
Residence Hyeres, France (City, State, Country)		Citizenship France
	une, Giens, 83400 Hyeres, Franc	ee
•		
Full name of thirteenth joint inventor G11	les MELERE	
(F	First, Middle, Family Name or Surname)	
-	nils DEVER-	Date
Residence Annecy, France (City, State, Country)		CitizenshipFrance
Full Post Office Address 7 Boulevard	du Lycee, 7.4000 Annecy, France	е
		•
Full name of fourteenth joint inventor $\underline{\mathbf{J}_{\mathbf{G}}}$	oseph MILLON	
	A. Millow (First, Middle, Fam	aily Name or Surname)
Fourteenth inventor's signature	16 MILLIAN	
Residence La Ravoire, France	v	Citizenship France
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address 800 Tue Nat	ooleon ler, 73490 La Ravoire, F	rance
The Control Addition with the Control of the Contro		
7	nan-Paul PASSOT	•
full name of fifteenth joint inventor 1 Je	(First. Middle, Family Name or Surname)
Fifteenth inventor's signatureTeam	$O \cap O \cap$	Date
Residence St Genest Lerpt, Fran		Citizenship France
(City State Country)	es Bois, 42530 St Genest Lerpt,	France
Full Post Office Address 20 Affec ut	sa Dois, 42550 be demote 20170,	
	DEVDOT	
Full name of sixteenth joint inventor	(First, Middle, Family Name or Surname)
Sixteenth inventor's signature <u>5a</u>		Date
m	France	Citizenship France
(Caldellee		omi Lune. France
Full Post Office Address 15 Chemin	Finat Duclot, 69160 Tassin La D	emi nuite, ilanco
Full name of seventeenth joint inventor	Marc RELAVE (First, Middle, Family Name of	or Surname)
ISI A	Pirst, Middle Fairing Name	Date
Seventeenth inventor's signature t		Citizenship France
Residence Andrezieux Boutheon,	7 2 42160 4	
Full Post Office Address Les Grange	s, Chemin de Pre-Grand, 42160 A	
Full name of eighteenth joint inventor	Gerard de WITTE	7.0
1	(First, Middle, Family Name or Surnan	Date 10 07 00
Eighteenth inventor's signature	MUM	Citizenship France
Residence Chateauneuf Sur Iser	re, France	
(City, State, Country) Full Post Office Address Les Voute	s, 26300 Chateauneuf Sur Isere,	France
I WILL OUT CALLET		
Full name of nineteenth joint inventor _	Michel VERNIZEAU	2
_ 1	(First, Middle, Family Name or Surname)	Date 10/07/00
Nineteenth inventor's signature Mich	icl VERNIZEAU	Citizenship France
Residence Vallence, France		
(City, State, Country)	Victor Hugo, 26000 Valence, Fra	ance

RECORDED: 11/17/2000

PATENT REEL: 011384 FRAME: 0470